PROFESSIONAL DIGITAL TWO-WAY RADIO SYSTEM
MOTOTRBO™
REPEATER
INSTALLATION
GUIDE
DR 3000 REPEATER
Foreword i
Foreword

Figure 4-1 Locations of Connectors on the Rear Panel of the Repeater ............................................... 4-1
Figure 4-2 Making Connections to a Backup Battery ............................................................................. 4-2
vi Repeater Model Numbering Scheme
Repeater Model Numbering Scheme
Model No.Example :  AA M 2 7 Q P R 9 J A 7 A N
Position           :  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Version Letter
Feature Level
1: Mini-U
2: BNC
7: Rack Mount
Primary System Type
A: Conventional
Primary Operation
J: w/o GPS
L: w/ GPS
Channel Spacing
9: Variable/Programmable
Power Level
N: 1-25W
R: 1-40W
P: 25-40W
Q: 25-45W
MOTOTRBO Repeater
Model Series
Band
J : 136-174 MHz
Q: 403-470 MHz
T: 450-527 MHz
Physical Packages
R: Repeater
Repeater
AZ: Asia
LA: Latin America
AA: North America (except Mexico)
MD: Europe/Middle East/
        Africa/Australasia
Unique Model Variations
N: Standard Package
J: 136 – 174 MHz
Q: 403 – 470 MHz
T: 450 – 512 MHz
N: 1– 25 W
R: 1– 40 W
P: 25 – 40 W
Q: 25 – 45 W
Chapter 1 Pre-Installation Considerations
Proper installation ensures the best possible performance and reliability of the MOTOTRBO
Repeater. Pre-installation planning is required. This includes considering the mounting location of
the repeater in relation to input power and antennas. Also consider the site environmental conditions,
the particular mounting method (several available), and required tools and equipment.
If this is the first time this type of equipment is being installed, it is highly recommended that the
user read:
• this entire installation section before beginning the actual installation, and
• the Motorola Quality Standard Fixed Network Equipment Installation manual, R56
(6881089E50), specifically refer to the information on ground connection for lightning
protection.
1.1 Installation Overview
The following information is an overview for installing the MOTOTRBO Repeater and ancillary
equipment. Step-by-step procedures for each of the major installation tasks are then provided
beginning in Section 2, Mechanical Installation.
• Plan the installation, paying particular attention to environmental conditions at the site,
ventilation requirements, and grounding and lightning protection.
• Unpack and inspect the equipment.
• Mechanical install the equipment at the site.
• Make necessary electrical and cabling connections, including the following:
- AC input cabling
- Coaxial cables to transmit and receive antennas
• Perform a post-installation function checkout test of the equipment to verify proper installation.
• Proceed to customize the repeater parameters per customer specifications (e.g. operating
frequency, PL, codes, color code, etc.).
1.2 Environmental Conditions at Intended Installation Site
The repeater may be installed in any location suitable for electronic communications equipment,
provided that the environmental conditions do not exceed the equipment specifications for